

No. 03-_____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THOMAS JOE MILLER-EL,
Petitioner,

v.

DOUGLAS DRETKE,
Director, Texas Department of Criminal Justice,
Institutional Division,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JIM MARCUS
Counsel of Record
ANDREW HAMMEL
TEXAS DEFENDER SERVICE
412 Main Street
Suite 1150
Houston, TX 77002
(713) 222-7788

SETH P. WAXMAN
DAVID W. OGDEN
JONATHAN G. CEDARBAUM
SHIRLEY CASSIN WOODWARD
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING LLP
2445 M Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20037
(202) 663-6000

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CAPITAL CASE—QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	2
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PRO- VISIONS INVOLVED	2
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	8
I. THE FIFTH CIRCUIT IGNORED THIS COURT’S EXPLICIT GUIDANCE REGARDING THE PROPER ANALYTICAL FRAMEWORK FOR EVALUATING THE MERITS OF PETITIONER’S <i>BATSON</i> CLAIM UNDER 28 U.S.C. § 2254.	8
A. The Court of Appeals Failed To Follow This Court’s Direction To Consider Fully Evidence Of A Pattern And Practice Of Discrimination.	10
B. The Court of Appeals Failed To Follow This Court’s Direction To Weigh The Evi- dence That The Prosecutors Used Jury Shuffles To Manipulate The Racial Compo- sition Of The Jury.	13
C. The Court Of Appeals Failed To Follow This Court’s Guidance To Consider The Evidence That The Prosecution Used Dis- parate Questioning To Remove African- Americans From The Jury.	15
1. Views on the death penalty	15
2. Minimum sentencing.....	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
D. The Court Of Appeals Improperly Accepted Without Question The State Court’s Credibility Determinations And Failed To Follow This Court’s Guidance Regarding Similarly Situated Venire Members.	20
II. THIS CASE IS OF PARAMOUNT IMPORTANCE.	26
CONCLUSION.....	27
APPENDIX A: Constitutional and Statutory Provisions	1a
APPENDIX B: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit, <i>Miller-El v. Dretke</i> , No. 00-10784, dated Feb. 26, 2004.....	3a
APPENDIX C: Opinion of the Supreme Court of the United States, <i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , No. 01-7662, dated Feb. 25, 2003.....	23a
APPENDIX D: Voir Dire Transcript Excerpts	67a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Banks v. Dretke</i> , 124 S. Ct. 1256 (2004)	26
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986).....	i, 2, 4, 14, 20
<i>Chambers v. State</i> , 784 S.W.2d 29 (Tex. Crim. App. 1989)	12
<i>Hernandez v. New York</i> , 500 U.S. 352 (1991)	8, 14, 20
<i>Huffman v. State</i> , 450 S.W.2d 858 (Tex. Crim. App. 1970), <i>vacated in part sub nom. Huffman v. Beto</i> , 408 U.S. 936 (1972)	18
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995)	26
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 534 U.S. 1122 (2002)	7
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 261 F.3d 445 (5th Cir. 2001)	1, 15
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003)	i, 1, 2
<i>Miller-El v. Dretke</i> , No. 00-10784, 2004 WL 352542 (5th Cir. 2004)	1
<i>Miller-El v. State</i> , 748 S.W.2d 459 (Tex. Crim. App. 1988)	2
<i>Miller-El v. Texas</i> , 510 U.S. 831 (1993)	6
<i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Products, Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 133 (2000)	9, 20
<i>Swain v. Alabama</i> , 380 U.S. 202 (1965).....	5
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000).....	27

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1	2
28 U.S.C. § 2254.....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(2)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2254(e)(1)	<i>passim</i>
Rule 10(a)	i
